
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 13th October, 2016 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott 01702 215104 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part I 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 14th July 2016

5  Monthly Performance Report 

Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
August 2016 which will be circulated on 5th October 2016. 

Comments / questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET, Tuesday 20th 
September, 2016 

6  Notice of Motion - Estate Agent Fees and Practices 

Minute 260 (Cabinet Book 1, item 4 refers)
Called-in by Councillors H McDonald, I Gilbert, M Assenheim and R Woodley

7  Better Queensway 

Minute 261 (Cabinet Book 1, item 5 refers)
Called-in by Councillors H McDonald, I Gilbert, M Assenheim and R Woodley

8  Quarter One Treasury Management Report 2016/17

Minute 262 (Cabinet Book 1, Item 6 refers)
Called-in by Councillors M Assenheim and R Woodley

9  Information Governance - Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Annual 
Report - 2015/16 

Minute 264 (Cabinet Book 1, item 8 refers)
Called-in by Councillors H McDonald and I Gilbert

Public Document Pack



10  Annual Report - Comments, Compliments and Complaints - 2015/16

Minute 265 (Cabinet Book 1, item 9 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet to all 3 Scrutiny Committees
Called-in by: Councillors H McDonald and I Gilbert

11  Amendments to Senior Management & Departmental Arrangements 

Minute 281 (Cabinet Book 2, Item 25 refers)
Called-in by Councillors M Assenheim and R Woodley

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS - NONE

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN - NONE 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

12  Summary Reports to Scrutiny Committee 

(i) Essex Fire Authority – information attached
(ii) Southend University Hospital - NHS Foundation Trust – information 

attached
(iii) Essex Police and Crime Panel – information attached
(iv) Kent & Essex Inshore Fisheries & Conservation Authority

13  In depth scrutiny report - 'Control of personal debt and the advantages 
of employment' 

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

14  In depth scrutiny project - 'To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend' 

Place / Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee in depth study 2016/17 - 
Proposed Project Plan 

Members:

Cllr B Ayling (Chair), Cllr D Kenyon (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Arscott, Cllr D Burzotta, Cllr 
M Butler, Cllr L Davies, Cllr N Folkard, Cllr D Garston, Cllr I Gilbert, Cllr R Hadley, Cllr 
D McGlone, Cllr C Mulroney, Cllr D Norman MBE, Cllr G Phillips, Cllr M Stafford, Cllr 
C Walker and Cllr J Ware-Lane



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 14th July, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor B Ayling (Chair)
Councillors D Kenyon (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, D Burzotta, M Butler, 
*A Bright, L Davies, N Folkard, D Garston, I Gilbert, R Hadley, 
C Mulroney, D Norman MBE, M Stafford, C Walker and J Ware-Lane

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors Flewitt and Moring (Executive Councillors)
Councillor Assenheim
R Tinlin, S Holland, J K Williams, I Ambrose, C Fozzard, D Patel, N 
Corrigan, S Houlden and R Harris

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.15 pm

137  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phillips (Substitute: 
Councillor Bright).

138  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors Flewitt and Moring  (Executive Councillors) – interests in all the 
referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Locali
[...]
rporate Plan and Annual Report 2016 be approved.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

143  2015/16 Year End Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 50 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees, together 
with a report of the Chief Executive detailing the end of year position of the 
Council’s corporate performance.

Resolved:- 

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

2



“That the 2015/16 end of year position and accompanying analysis, be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

144  Information Management Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 51 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees, together 
with a report the Corporate Director for Corporate Services presenting the 
Council’s revised Information Management Strategy

Resolved:- 

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the Council’s Information Management Strategy, as set out at Appendix 1 
to the submitted report, be approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

145  Annual Treasury Management Report 

The Committee considered Minute 52 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for Corporate Services detailing treasury activity for the period from 
April 2015 to March 2016 and reviewed performance against the Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 and the outturn 
Prudential Indicators for the period from April 2015 to March 2016, be approved.

2. That it be noted that the financing of capital expenditure of £37.850m has 
been funded in accordance with the schedule set out in Table 1 of section 4 of 
the submitted report, with a reduced financing requirement of £1.287m.

3. That it be noted that Capital Financing and Treasury Management were 
carried out in accordance with statutory requirements, good practice and in 
compliance with the CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Prudential Code during 2015/16.

4. That, in respect of the return on investment and borrowing, the following be 
noted:

(a) The loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to minimise 
cost and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining a low level of risk.

3



(b) That £1.22m of interest was earned during the whole of 2015/16 at an 
average rate of 1.27%. This is 0.91% over the benchmark of the 7 day 
LIBID (London Interbank Bid Rate) and 0.77% over bank base rate.

(c) That an average of £60.6m of investments were managed in-house. 
These earned £0.40m of interest during the year at an average rate of 
0.65%. This is 0.29% over the average 7 day LIBID and 0.15% over the 
bank base rate. 

(d) That an average of £24.1m of investments were managed by our 
external fund manager. These earned £0.18m of interest during the year at 
an average rate of 0.76%. This is 0.40% over the average 7 day LIBID and 
0.26% over bank base rate.

(e) That an average of £10.7m was managed by two property fund 
managers. This earned £0.64m during the year from a combination of an 
increase in the value of the units and income distribution, giving a combined 
return of 5.95%.

(f) That the level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
(excluding debt relating to services transferred from Essex County Council 
on 1st April 1998) decreased from £237.8m  to £227.8m (Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA): £78.0m, General Fund (GF): £149.8m) by the end of 
2015/16. 

(g) That the level of financing for ‘invest to save’ schemes increased from 
£0.14m to £3.21m by the end of 2015/16.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor:- Moring

146  Debt Management - position to 31 March 2
[...]
under RIPA between 1st April 2015 and the 31st March 2016 and 
neither has it used any covert human intelligence sources during this period.

2. That the Council’s “Policy and Procedures for undertaking Directed Covert 
Surveillance and the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources” set out at at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report with the amendments highlighted, be 
endorsed.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Moring

150  Senior Management Arrangements 

The Committee considered Minute 66 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the Chief 
Executive proposing amendments to the senior management structures and 
departmental arrangements to reflect continuing reductions in staff numbers, 
budget pressures and the need to consolidate the public health service in the 
wider Council structure.

Resolved:

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the proposed amendments to the senior management numbers and 
structures be approved and that, subject to no substantive adverse response to 
consultations, the implementation of the proposals be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council.

6



2. That the Chief Executive be delegated the authority to make the necessary 
adjustments to responsibilities and duties as a result of these changes and that 
appropriate amendments be made to the Constitution to reflect the new senior 
management structure once implemented.

3. That it be noted that the Chief Executive will bring forward a second report in 
the Autumn to address the outcome of the review of the public health function 
and to address other structural issues to facilitate recruitment and retention and 
succession planning and that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, be authorised to take other decisions to facilitate the 
recommendations in the report.”

Note:- This is a Council Functi
[...]
e, 
working with SEAL and residents associations to get a clear and honest picture of 
what is happening & promote a better private rental culture to protect tenants and 
landlords interests.

Proposed – Cllr Davies
Seconded – Cllr Callaghan

11

6



This page is intentionally left blank



Options for Better Queensway Project Page 1 of 16 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen 
Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person 
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)]

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Joint Report of Corporate Director for People and 

Corporate Director for Corporate Services

to
Cabinet

on
20 September 2016

Report prepared by: David Ubaka
Project Manager – Better Queensway

Options for Better Queensway Project – the Regeneration of Housing Land and 
Property adjoining the Town Centre (including the four Town Centre Tower Blocks)

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Executive Councillors: Councillor John Lamb and Councillor Ann Holland

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To provide an update on work undertaken on the Better Queensway Project 
(`the Project') since the decision of Cabinet on 22nd September 2015 and make 
recommendations to progress to Phase 3 of the Project.

2 Recommendation

2.1 To note the work on the Better Queensway Project (`the Project') to date;

2.2 To progress to Phase 3 of the Project based on the latest option development 
attached at Appendix 1 and to agree; 

2.3 To continue to investigate the use of the Council’s Compulsory Purchase 
Powers and to undertake preparatory work for the making of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO), which will be subject to a formal resolution of the 
Cabinet in future.

2.4 That the Project should involve the demolition of the tower blocks and other flats 
(where the Council owns the freehold) within the Project area.

2.5 To serve Initial Demolition Notices under Section 138(a) and Schedule 5(A) of 
the Housing Act 1985 (as amended) on all secure tenants of house and flats 
within the Project area.

2.6 That based on Appendix 1, an outline planning application for the Project be 
prepared and submitted.

Agenda
Item No.

13

7



Options for Better Queensway Project Page 2 of 16 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen 
Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person 
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)]

2.7 That further work is undertaken on the preferred Joint Venture approach 
(through competitive dialogue) with a report being submitted to Cabinet to 
determine this matter and the selection of a development partner. 

2.8 That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 officer in consultation with 
the Deputy Leader to agree the terms of any proposed Leaseholder swaps. 
(para 6.12 & 6.13 refers).

2.9 To note further reports will also need to give approval to additional matters 
such as; land appropriation, CPO resolution and a decant policy for re-housing 
of tenants and Leaseholders .

3 Background

3.1 The report to Cabinet on 22nd September 2015 outlined the general 
background of the site, the key challenges relating to the towers, highways and 
land ownership. It also explained the various phases proposed for the 
regeneration Project:

Phase 1 Identify the scope of the Project
Phase 2 Test the viability, assess market interest, and identify procurement 

and financing routes
Phase 3 Procure a Delivery Partner and secure financing
Phase 4 Delivery of Project.

3.2 Cabinet resolved that Phase 2 of the Project be progressed, including the 
following (minute 255 refers):

 Inclusion of Network Rail land at Victoria Station within the outline 
masterplan

 Undertake further works to determine the future of the Tower Blocks
 The proposed preferred offer to leaseholders
 Progress investigation work to 'cover' the Underpass and the remodelling of 

the roadways including the possible widening of Chichester Road
 Progress with further investigation work on the 3 financial options
[...]
.

That the following is noted:

2.2 Treasury management activities were carried out in accordance with the 
CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector during the period 
from April to June 2016.

2.3 The loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to minimise cost 
and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining a low level of risk.

2.4 An average of £52.7m of investments were managed in-house. These 
earned £0.087m of interest during this three month period at an average 
rate of 0.66%. This is 0.30% over the average 7-day LIBID and 0.16% over 
the bank base rate. 

2.5 An average of £22.6m of investments were managed by an external fund 
manager. These earned £0.060m of interest during this three month period 
at an average rate of 1.07%. This is 0.71% over the average 7-day LIBID and 
0.57% over bank base rate.

Agenda
Item No.

33

8



Quarter One Treasury Management Report – 
2016/17

Page 2 of 11 Report No. CS06 (ja)

2.6 An average of £13.6m was managed by two property fund managers. These 
earned £0.255m during this three month period from a combination of an 
increase in the value of the units and income distribution, giving a 
combined return of 7.87%.

2.7 The level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
(excluding debt relating to services transferred from Essex County Council 
on 1st April 1998) remained at the same level of £227.8m (HRA: £77.0m, GF: 
£150.8m) during the period from April to June 2016.

2.8 During the quarter the level of financing for ‘invest to save’ schemes 
increased from £3.21m to £4.61m.

3. Background

3.1 This Council has adopted the ‘CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Sector’ and operates its treasury management 
service in compliance with this code. The code recommends that local 
authorities submit reports regularly as part of its Governance arrangements.

3.2 Current guidance is that au
[...]
nagement & Departmental Arrangements

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Policy & Resources
Executive Councillor: Councillor Lamb

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

This report seeks approval for amendments to the senior management 
structures and departmental arrangements, following from the report in June 
2016, to consolidate and align public health functions within the wider Council 
structure and to position the Council’s senior management arrangements to 
address future budget and society challenges, Council priorities, and the need 
to plan for recruitment, retention and succession planning.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that
 
2.1    The revisions to the senior management structure set out in this paper be 

agreed.

2.2 The Public Health function is incorporated within the Department for 
People as described in this paper.

2.3 Employment titles are amended as described in this paper and that an 
additional management level be introduced in order to provide additional 
leadership capacity and to support staff retention and succession 
planning.

2.4 The detailed allocation of functions and implementation of other 
arrangements is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, subject to no substantive adverse response to 
consultations.

2.5 Appropriate amendments be made to the Constitution to reflect the new 
senior management structure once implemented.

Agenda
Item No.

107

11



Amendments to Senior Managment & Departmental 
Arrangements

Page 2 of 12 Report Number

2.6 The Chief Executive will develop proposals in respect of senior officer 
remuneration (including the new management level) and considered by 
the Council's PRP Panel later in the year.

3. Background

3.1 At its meeting in June 2016 the Cabinet considered and approved a proposal to 
reduce the senior leadership complement by one post and supported a proposal 
for the chief executive to bring forward a review and redesign of the st
[...]
ng
Public/mid/410/Meeting/3598/Committee/127/Default.aspx 
 
The next meeting has been rescheduled and will now be held on 3rd November 
2016. This meeting will have an update on Police and Fire collaboration.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Person / Persons Making Response: 
 
Councillor Mark Flewitt 
 
 
Date 3rd October 2016……………. 

129

http://cmis.essexcc.gov.uk/essexcmis5/CalendarofMeetings/tabid/73/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/410/Meeting/3598/Committee/127/Default.aspx
http://cmis.essexcc.gov.uk/essexcmis5/CalendarofMeetings/tabid/73/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/410/Meeting/3598/Committee/127/Default.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: October 2016 Page 1 of 3 Report Number 16 10 13 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services 

to 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 

13th October 2016  

Report prepared by:  
Fiona Abbott 

In depth scrutiny report –  
‘Control of personal debt and the advantages of employment’ 

A Part 1 Agenda Item 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To seek formal approval to the draft report of the scrutiny project – ‘Control of 
personal debt and the advantages of employment’.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the report from the in depth scrutiny project, attached at Appendix 1 be 
agreed. 

2.2 That the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee be authorised to agree any final 
amendments to the draft report and in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
10 (Part 4 (e) of the Constitution), the report be submitted to the next Cabinet 
meeting.  

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee selected its topic at the meeting on 

16th July 2016 (Minute 158 refers).  The project plan was agreed by project team 
at its meeting on 16th September 2015 and by the Scrutiny Committee on 15th 
October 2015 (Minute 346 refers). 

 
3.2 The specific focus of the review was to understand the issues around personal 

debt in Southend and its impact on residents; the support availabl
[...]
hend Community Safety Partnership or nominee
(b) Southend Police Representative 
(c) PCC or nominee
(d) Neighbourhood 
(e) Regulatory Services
(f) Street Scene
(g) SMAART rep
(h) Parks warden
(i) Pier & Foreshore
(j) BID Rangers
(k) Voluntary sector (SOS Bus etc)
(l) Seafront

147

14



Scrutiny process is structured to add value and is supportive of the challenges 
already set to be delivered, but has limited resources, which need to be focused on 
providing the front line service and the priority outcomes for the Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

To make appropriate recommendations to the Council & partners

This review links to the Council’s Corporate Priority 1 – continue to reduce crime, 
disorder and anti social behaviour.

148


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 14th July 2016
	6 Notice of Motion - Estate Agent Fees and Practices
	7 Better Queensway
	Appendix 1
	Better Queensway Project Timeline - September 2016 Final Draft

	8 Quarter One Treasury Management Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Information Governance - Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Annual Report - 2015/16
	10 Annual Report - Comments, Compliments and Complaints - 2015/16
	Appendix A - Adults Complaints Annual Report 15-16
	Appendix B Childrens' Complaints Annual Report 15-16
	Appendix C - Corporate Complaints 15-16
	Annex 5 LGO Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 2015-16

	11 Amendments to Senior Management & Departmental Arrangements
	12 Summary Reports to Scrutiny Committee
	item 12 (i) Fire Authority Cllr Ware lane
	item 12 (i) EFA information provided by Cllr Holland
	item 12 (ii) Southend Hospital Governor report oct 2016
	item 12 (iii) Essex PCC Cllr Flewitt October 2016

	13 In depth scrutiny report - 'Control of personal debt and the advantages of employment'
	Appendix 1

	14 In depth scrutiny project - 'To investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend'



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 13th October, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor B Ayling (Chair)
Councillors D Kenyon (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, D Burzotta, L Davies, 
N Folkard, D Garston, J Garston*, I Gilbert, R Hadley, D McGlone, 
C Mulroney, D Norman MBE, G Phillips, C Walker, J Ware-Lane and 
R Woodley*

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors J lamb, A Holland and M Flewitt (Executive Councillors)
Councillors Terry and Aylen
R Tinlin, J K Williams, F Abbott, S Leftley, J Chesterton, S Ford and 
A Keating

Start/End Time: 18.30 – 21.00 

359  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stafford (substitute Cllr 
Woodley) and Councillor Butler (substitute Cllr J Garston).

360  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a)Councillors Lamb, Holland and Flewitt - interest in the referred item / called in 
items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;
(b) Councillor Hadley – agenda item relating to Notice of Motion – Estate Agent 
Fees and Practices – non-pecuniary – private landlord;
(c) Councillor D Garston - agenda item relating to Notice of Motion – Estate Agent 
Fees and Practices – non-pecuniary – private landlord;
(d) Councillor J Garston - agenda item relating to Notice of Motion – Estate Agent 
Fees and Practices – non-pecuniary – private landlord;
(e) Councillor Burzotta - agenda item relating to Notice of Motion – Estate Agent 
Fees and Practices – non-pecuniary – private landlord.

361  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Flewitt, the Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Public 
Protection Services responded to a written question from Mr Webb.



362  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 14th July 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 14th July, 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed.

363  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to the end of August 2016. 

In response to questions regarding CP 1.1 (score against BCS crimes), the 
Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Public Protection Services said that 
he would provide written clarification about the month’s target / annual target 
figures. 

In response to a query by Councillor Davies on CP 5.2 (measurement of 
satisfaction), the Chief Executive said that he would ask the Head of Customer 
Services to provide further details about the survey.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item

364  Notice of Motion - Estate Agent Fees and Practices 

The Committee considered Minute 260 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny. This concerned the Notice of Motion on estate 
agent fees and practices which had been proposed by Cllr Davies and seconded by 
Cllr Callaghan. 

During the discussion on this item, the Executive Councillor invited Members to 
forward any issues / questions they would like raised at the fact finding workshop. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That a fact finding workshop be convened for stakeholders to identify specific 
issues that need to be addressed in relation to the private rented sector, with a view 
to action planning, collaboratively, on a way forward.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor – Flewitt



365  Better Queensway 

The Committee considered Minute 261 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director 
for Corporate Services providing an update on the work undertaken on the Better 
Queensway Project since the decision of Cabinet on 22nd September 2015.

In response to questions, the Corporate Director for People said that he would 
provide the statistics on the number of void properties on Queensway. 

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

1. That the work undertaken on the Better Queensway Project to date, be noted.

2. That progression to Phase 3 of the Project based on the latest option 
development attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved. 

3. That the use of the Council’s Compulsory Purchase Powers continue to be 
investigated and that preparatory work be undertaken for the making of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), which will be subject to a formal resolution 
of the Cabinet in the future.

4. That the Project should involve the demolition of the tower blocks and other flats 
(where the Council owns the freehold) within the Project area.

5. That Initial Demolition Notices under Section 138(a) and Schedule 5(A) of the 
Housing Act 1985 (as amended) be served on all secure tenants of houses and 
flats within the Project area.

6. That based on Appendix 1 to the report, an outline planning application for the 
Project be prepared and submitted.

7. That further work be undertaken on the preferred Joint Venture approach 
(through competitive dialogue) with a report being submitted to Cabinet to 
determine this matter and the selection of a development partner. 

8. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 
the Deputy Leader, to agree the terms of any proposed Leaseholder swaps. 

9. That it be noted that further reports will also be needed to give approval to 
additional matters such as, land appropriation, CPO resolution and a decant 
policy for re-housing of tenants and leaseholders.”

This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillors – Lamb and Holland

366  Quarter One Treasury Management Report 2016/17 

The Committee considered Minute 262 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director 



for Corporate Services on the treasury management activity for the period from April 
2016 to June 2016.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

1. That the Quarter One Treasury Management Report for 2016/17, be approved. 
2. That it be noted that treasury management activities were carried out in 

accordance with the CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector 
during the period from April to June 2016.

3. That it be noted that the loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to 
minimise cost and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining a low level of 
risk.

4. That it be noted that an average of £52.7m of investments were managed in-
house. These earned £0.087m of interest during this three month period at an 
average rate of 0.66%. This is 0.30% over the average 7-day LIBID and 0.16% 
over the bank base rate. 

5. That it be noted that an average of £22.6m of investments were managed by an 
external fund manager. These earned £0.060m of interest during this three 
month period at an average rate of 1.07%. This is 0.71% over the average 7-day 
LIBID and 0.57% over bank base rate.

6. That it be noted that an average of £13.6m was managed by two property fund 
managers. These earned £0.255m during this three month period from a 
combination of an increase in the value of the units and income distribution, 
giving a combined return of 7.87%.

7. That it be noted that the level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) (excluding debt relating to services transferred from Essex County 
Council on 1st April 1998) remained at the same level of £227.8m (HRA: £77.0m, 
GF: £150.8m) during the period from April to June 2016.

8. That it be noted that during the quarter the level of financing for ‘invest to save’ 
schemes increased from £3.21m to £4.61m.”

Note:- This is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor – Moring

367  Information Governance - Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Annual 
Report - 2015/16 

The Committee considered Minute 264 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for Director for Corporate Services, Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO), 
setting out the Information Governance work undertaken in 2015/16.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the SIRO’s report on Information Governance in 2015/16 and the proposed 
work for 2016/17, be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.



Executive Councillor – Moring

368  Annual Report - Comments, Compliments and Complaints - 2015/16 

The Committee considered Minute 265 of Cabinet held on 20th September 2016, 
which had been referred to all 3 Scrutiny Committees and had also been called in 
to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate Services. 
This presented the annual report on compliments and complaints received 
throughout the Council for 2015/16.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Council’s performance in respect of compliments, comments and 
complaints for 2015-16 be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillors – Lamb, Salter and Courtenay

369  Amendments to Senior Management & Departmental Arrangements 

The Committee considered Minute 281 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Chief Executive 
proposing amendments to the senior management structures and departmental 
arrangements.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

1. That the revisions to the senior management structure set out in the submitted 
report be approved.

2. That the Public Health function be incorporated within the Department for 
People as described in the report.

3. That employment titles are amended as described in the report and that an 
additional management level be introduced in order to provide additional 
leadership capacity and to support staff retention and succession planning.

4. That the detailed allocation of functions and implementation of other 
arrangements be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, subject to no substantive adverse response to 
consultations.

5. That appropriate amendments be made to the Constitution to reflect the new 
senior management structure once implemented.

6. That the Chief Executive develop proposals in respect of senior officer 
remuneration (including the new management level) to be considered by the 
Council's PRP Panel later in the year.”

Note:- This is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor – Lamb



370  Summary Reports to Scrutiny Committee 

Further to Minute 10 of Council held on 21st May 2015, at which it was agreed that 
the Council nominees to four specific outside bodies should submit Summary 
Reports to every other ordinary meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, the Committee 
considered the following reports:-

(a) Essex Fire Authority – Reports from Councillors Woodley, Ware-Lane  and 
Holland;

(b) Southend University Hospital – Report from Councillor Davidson;
(c) Essex Police and Crime Panel – Report from Councillor Flewitt; and
(d) Kent & Essex Inshore Fisheries & Conservation Authority – Councillor Lamb 

advised that unfortunately he was not at the last quarterly meeting of the IFCA 
due to illness and is unable to update the Committee at the current time, but 
will do so in his next report.

Resolved:-

That the Summary Reports be noted.

371  In depth scrutiny report - 'Control of personal debt and the advantages 
of employment' 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services to seek approval to the draft report of the scrutiny project – ‘Control of 
personal debt and the advantages of employment’.

Members felt that the study had been a worthwhile one and that the public need to 
be made aware about the issues of illegal loan sharks and suggested that the 
media department, South Essex Homes etc should use every opportunity to 
publicise the issue and for people to be very wary of them. 

The Chief Executive said that officers would investigate whether the Essential 
Living Fund can be adjusted in some way to assist people with funeral costs and 
also to encourage the use of Credit Unions.

Resolved:-

1. That the report from the in depth scrutiny project, attached at Appendix 1 be 
agreed. 

2. That the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee be authorised to agree and final 
amendments to the report and in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 
4 (e) of the Constitution), the report be submitted to the next Cabinet meeting. 

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

372  In depth scrutiny project - 'To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend' 

Referring to Minute 110 of Place Scrutiny Cttee held 11th July 2016 and to Minute 
153 of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 14th July 2016, the 
Committee considered the proposed project plan for the joint scrutiny project – ‘To 



investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend’. The 
project plan had been agreed at the Place Scrutiny Cttee meeting held on 10th July 
2016.

With regard to sources of evidence for the review, it was felt that it would be 
beneficial for the project team to also speak to chairs of Resident Associations.

Resolved:-

That the project plan for the joint in-depth scrutiny project – ‘To investigate the case 
for additional enforcement resources for Southend’, be agreed.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function

Chairman:


